Lo,
7 C,
y J
y Y%

ATION,
o JATONA

“RTmgnT oF ©©

NWS Houston/Galveston

Monthly Hydrologic Report
June 2025

Produced by: Cameron Batiste
Date: 7/4/2025

June was officially a drought buster for Southeast Texas with the majority of
the area drought-free by the end of the month thanks to multiple rounds of
heavy rainfall. Some areas received over 10” of rain throughout the month
including locations near Matagorda Bay along with locations in the Piney
Woods. There were over 30 Flood Advisories and 7 Flash Flood Warnings
issued throughout June. These rounds of rainfall led to minor to major river

flooding as well especially along the Trinity, Navasota, San Bernard, and Tres
Palacios Rivers.




Monthly Precipitation




Monthly Percent of Normal Precipitation




U.S. Drought Monitor

U.S. Drought Monitor June 24, 2025
Houston/Galveston, TX WFO e s am ot

Drought Conditions (Percent Area)

None | D0-D4 (D1-D4 | D2-D4 goxZoZ s

Curment 9538 | 462 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00

Last Week

R 9467 533 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00

3MonthsAgo | 4555 | 5435 (33.33 | 10.67 | 0.76 | 0.00
03-25-2025

Start of
Calendar Year | 28.59 | 71.41 | 37.60 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
01-07-2025
Start of

Water Year | 10.34 | 89.66 [ 513 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
10-01-2024

One YearAgo 1450 0of 000 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00
06-25-2024

Intensity:

|:| None I:] D2 Severe Drought
I:] DO Abnormally Dry - D3 Extreme Drought
[ 101 Moderate Drought [l D4 Exceptional Drought

The Drought Monitor focuses on broad-scale condtions
Local conditions may vary. For more information on the
Drought Monitor, go to https:/droughtmonitor.unl. edu/About.aspx

Author:
Curtis Riganti
National Drought Mitigation Center

droughtmonitor.unl.edu




River Flooding

River and Station

Navasota River at Normangee, TX (NGET2)

East Mustang Creek at Louise, TX (LMCT2)

San Bernard River at Boling, TX (BOLT2)

San Bernard River at Old Ocean, TX (OCNT2)

Tres Palacios River at Midfield, TX (MTPT2)

Trinity River at Crockett, TX (CRKT2)

Trinity River at Liberty, TX (LBYT2)

Trinity River at Moss Bluff, TX (MBFT2)

Trinity River at Riverside, TX (RVRT2)

Flood Stage (feet)

15.0

19.0
18.0

7.0

24.0

41.0

26.0

12.2

133.5

Crest Stage (feet)
16.09

21.62
19.20

23.88
10.11
29.39
46.34
29.00
14.71

135.63

137.84

Crest Date
06/01 09:15Z7

06/14 21:30Z
06/14 21:15Z

06/13 11:15Z

06/14 19:45Z

06/13 05:15Z

06/19 00:00Z

06/27 20:30Z

06/27 17:15Z

06/05 11:45Z

06/22 15:457



Monthly Average Streamflow

June 2025




Previous Monthly Average Streamflow

Hay 2025




Calculated Soil Maisture (mm)
JUN, 2025

S P

50N 1

45H 1

40N 1

33N 1

J0N 1

25N 1

1208 1004 BOW

100 200 200 400 500 600



Calculated Soil Moisture Anomaly {mm)
JUN, 2025

50N 1

45H 1

40N 1

JN 1

J0N 1

25N 1

—160-140-120—-100 —80 —60 -40 —20 20 40 B0 80 100 120 140 160



Texas Reservoirs

Percent Full -
- = =
nao 10 20 3

30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Reservoir Status

Reservoir

Percent Full Conservation Storage

Houston County Lake
Lake Livingston
Lake Conroe
Lake Houston
Gibbons Creek Reservoir
Lake Somerville

Lake Texana

Data added on: July 4, 2025 at 10:00 am CDT

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

99.0%

100.0%

99.5%




Precipitation Outlooks

Monthly Precipitation Outiook &

Valid: July 2025
Issued: June 30, 2025

Valid: Jul-Aug-Sep 2025
Issued: June 19, 2025

Seasonal Precipitation Outlook @

i / 7 / I
/ A
x@\ ( ,/Equal%f\
\ Chances
L\
: \ f

Probability

& OVe// &
y A

N \ \ Probability
(Percent Chance) Equal (Percent Chance)
> \ Above Near Below \‘f % CH n \ Above Near Below
> ~Equal \ Normal Normal Normal - -7 ances Normal Normal Normal - -~
//Chances \\ Leaning 33-40% [_133-40% [[] 33-40% "\ Leaning " |\ Leaning{ [ 33-40% [133-40% [ 33-40% }Leaning
: ) A A Above \ [ 40-50% [ 40-50% [ 40-50% S Below - b ; TN R Above 1\ [ 40-50% [ 40-50% [EE] 40-50% Below
. W\\ B 50-60% I 50-60% g . N b B 50-60% I 50-60%
‘ ﬁ Likely /) N co-7o% Chimass N 50.70% Likely x g 5o Likely ) N co7o% Chomces N c070% |
Above I 70-80% - B 70-80% Below L E&l}al % § Above B 70-80% - B 70-80% Below
H Il 80-90% B 80-90% T (hQ ances I 50-90% I 80-90%
I 90-100% B ©0-100% T B 90-100% I °0-100%

10



Flood Products Issued

Flash Flood Watch (FFA)
Flash Flood Warning (FFW)
Flash Flood Statement (FFS)
Areal Flood Warning

River Flood Warnings (FLW)

River Flood Statements

Flood Advisories (FLS)
Probabilistic Hydrologic Outlook (ESF)

1 (ETN: 003)

7 (ETN: 006-012)
2

5 (ETN: 001-005)
9 (ETN: 011-019)

129
35 (ETN: 043-077)
6

11



