

NWS Houston/Galveston Monthly Hydrologic Report June 2025

Produced by: Cameron Batiste Date: 7/4/2025

June was officially a drought buster for Southeast Texas with the majority of the area drought-free by the end of the month thanks to multiple rounds of heavy rainfall. Some areas received over 10" of rain throughout the month including locations near Matagorda Bay along with locations in the Piney Woods. There were over 30 Flood Advisories and 7 Flash Flood Warnings issued throughout June. These rounds of rainfall led to minor to major river flooding as well especially along the Trinity, Navasota, San Bernard, and Tres Palacios Rivers.

Monthly Precipitation



Monthly Percent of Normal Precipitation



U.S. Drought Monitor

U.S. Drought Monitor Houston/Galveston, TX WFO



June 24, 2025 (Released Thursday, Jun. 26, 2025) Valid 8 a.m. EDT

Drought Conditions (Percent Area)

	None	D0-D4	D1-D4	D2-D4	D3-D4	D4
Current	95.38	<mark>4.</mark> 62	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Last Week 06-17-2025	94.67	5.33	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
3 Month s Ago 03-25-2025	<mark>45.65</mark>	54.35	33.33	10.67	0.76	0.00
Start of Calendar Year 01-07-2025	28.59	<mark>71.41</mark>	37.60	0.00	0.00	0.00
Start of Water Year 10-01-2024	10.34	89.66	5.13	0.00	0.00	0.00
One Year Ago 06-25-2024	100.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Intensity:



D1 Moderate Drought D4 Exceptional Drought The Drought Monitor focuses on broad-scale conditions.

Local conditions may vary. For more information on the Drought Monitor, go to https://droughtmonitor.unl.edu/About.aspx

Author:

Curtis Riganti National Drought Mitigation Center





droughtmonitor.unl.edu

River Flooding

River and Station	Flood Stage (feet)	Crest Stage (feet)	Crest Date
Navasota River at Normangee, TX (NGET2)	15.0	16.09	06/01 09:15Z
		21.62	06/14 21:30Z
East Mustang Creek at Louise, TX (LMCT2)	19.0	19.20	06/14 21:15Z
San Bernard River at Boling, TX (BOLT2)	18.0	23.88	06/13 11:15Z
San Bernard River at Old Ocean, TX (OCNT2)	7.0	10.11	06/14 19:45Z
Tres Palacios River at Midfield, TX (MTPT2)	24.0	29.39	06/13 05:15Z
Trinity River at Crockett, TX (CRKT2)	41.0	46.34	06/19 00:00Z
Trinity River at Liberty, TX (LBYT2)	26.0	29.00	06/27 20:30Z
Trinity River at Moss Bluff, TX (MBFT2)	12.2	14.71	06/27 17:15Z
Trinity River at Riverside, TX (RVRT2)	133.5	135.63	06/05 11:45Z
		137.84	06/22 15:45Z

Monthly Average Streamflow



Previous Monthly Average Streamflow



Soil Moisture



8

Soil Moisture Anomaly



Reservoir Status



Reservoir	Percent Full Conservation Storage	
Houston County Lake	100.0%	
Lake Livingston	100.0%	
Lake Conroe	100.0%	
Lake Houston	100.0%	
Gibbons Creek Reservoir	99.0%	
Lake Somerville	100.0%	
Lake Texana	99.5%	

Data added on: July 4, 2025 at 10:00 am CD7

Precipitation Outlooks



Flood Products Issued

Product	Number Issued
Flash Flood Watch (FFA)	1 (ETN: 003)
Flash Flood Warning (FFW)	7 (ETN: 006-012)
Flash Flood Statement (FFS)	2
Areal Flood Warning	5 (ETN: 001-005)
River Flood Warnings (FLW)	9 (ETN: 011-019)
River Flood Statements	129
Flood Advisories (FLS)	35 (ETN: 043-077)
Probabilistic Hydrologic Outlook (ESF)	6